

No. 20-366

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Appellants,

—v.—

STATE OF NEW YORK, ET AL.,
Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

MOTION TO DISMISS OR AFFIRM

John A. Freedman
Elisabeth S. Theodore
R. Stanton Jones
Daniel F. Jacobson
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE
SCHOLER LLP
601 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Perry Grossman
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Dale E. Ho
Counsel of Record
Adriel I. Cepeda Derieux
Davin Rosborough
Cecillia D. Wang
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2693
dho@aclu.org

Counsel for Appellees New York Immigration Coalition, et al.

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Andre I. Segura
Edgar Saldivar
Thomas Buser-Clancy
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288

Julia A. Gomez
Peter Eliasberg
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
1313 West 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017

Counsel for Appellees New York Immigration Coalition, et al.

David D. Cole
Sarah Brannon
Ceridwen Cherry
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Presidential Memorandum Violates The Statutory And Constitutional Requirements To Include All Persons In Each State In The Apportionment Regardless Of Immigration Status.....	13
A. The Census Act Requires Including Undocumented Immigrants Residing in this Country in the Apportionment Base	13
B. The Constitution Requires Including Undocumented Immigrants Residing in this County in the Apportionment Base.....	17
C. Appellants’ Justifications for the Memorandum Are Unavailing.....	20
II. The Presidential Memorandum Violates The Statutory And Constitutional Requirements To Base The Apportionment On The Decennial Census Alone.....	22
III. Plaintiffs Have Standing, This Case Is Not Moot, And There Is No “Mismatch” Between Plaintiffs’ Injury And The Relief Awarded.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL APPENDIX	1a
I. Opinion And Order.....	1a
II. Memorandum Of Law In Support Of Defendants' Motion To Dismiss and In Opposition To Plaintiffs' Motion For Partial Summary Judgment Or Preliminary Injunction	18a
III. Declaration Of Albert E. Fontenot, Jr.....	98a
VI. Parties' Joint Letter, Aug. 3, 2020.....	103a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	33
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , Florida, 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	35
<i>Barrientos v. 1801-1825 Morton LLC</i> , 583 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir. 2009)	30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County, Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	9, 13, 14
<i>Burnet v. Chicago Portrait Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 1 (1932)	24
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016)	32
<i>Department of Commerce v. Montana</i> , 503 U.S. 442 (1992)	23
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).	12, 30, 35
<i>Department of Commerce v. United States House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	23, 32-33
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003)	15
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)	11, 17, 18, 19
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	35, 36
<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform v. Klutznick</i> , 486 F. Supp. 564 (1980)	3, 17

<i>Federation for American Immigration Reform</i> , 447 U.S. 916 (1980)	3
<i>Federation for American Reform v. Klutznick</i> , No. 79-3269, 1980 WL 683642 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 1980)	16
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	32, 33, 34
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982)	20
<i>Kaplan v. Tod</i> , 267 U.S. 228 (1925)	21
<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)	35
<i>Massachusetts v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	35
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	32
<i>National Urban League v. Ross</i> , 20-cv-05799-LHK, ECF No. 208 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2020)	5, 7, 10-11
<i>New York v. Department of Commerce</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d. 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	17
<i>O'Rourke v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 684 F. Supp. 716 (D.D.C. 1988)	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	13, 17

<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	30
<i>Suzlon Energy Ltd. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 671 F.3d 726 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>United States Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	36
<i>United States v. McMillan</i> , 165 U.S. 504 (1897)	16
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wisconsin v. City of New York</i> , 517 U.S. 1 (1996)	24
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	17

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2	2, 10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2	2, 11, 24

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 2a	<i>passim</i>
13 U.S.C. § 141	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2284(b)	7
Pub. L. No. 71-962, § 6(b)	14

RULES & REGULATIONS

83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (Feb. 8, 2018)	3
83 Fed. Reg. 5526 (Feb. 8, 2018)	16
83 Fed. Reg. 5533 (Feb. 8, 2018)	3, 16, 22, 25

85 Fed. Reg. 44,679 (July 23, 2020)	5, 26
85 Fed. Reg. 44,680 (July 23, 2020)	<i>passim</i>

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

1980 Census: Counting Illegal Aliens: Hearing Before the S. Subcomm. on Energy, Nuclear Proliferation & Fed. Services of the Comm. on Governmental Affairs (1980 Census), 96th Cong. 10 (1980).	15
71 Cong. Rec. (1929)	4, 15
H.R. Rep. No. 76-1787 (1940)	15
Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Oversight & Reform, 116th Cong. 12 (Feb. 12, 2020)	4
S. Rep. 71-2 (1920)	23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benjamin B. Kendrick, <i>The Journal of the Joint Committee of Fifteen on Reconstruction, 39th Congress, 1865-1867</i> (1914)	18
N. Bailey, <i>An Etymological English Dictionary</i> (20th ed. 1763)	21
The Federalist No. 36 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter, rev. ed. 2003)	25, 26
S. Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th rev. ed. 1785)	20
U.S. Department of Commerce, Office of the Inspector General, <i>The Acceleration of the Census Schedule Increases the Risks to a Complete and Accurate 2020 Census</i> , Final Management Alert No. OIG-20-050-M (Sept. 18, 2020)	7
